Having fulfilled the research methodology, that was proposed to use in the research, one 

hundred and fifty (150) questionnaires that will cut across the fifteen words in Oyi Local 

Goverment Area in which ten persons were expected from each ward to answers the questions. 

As for distribution and collection, only one hundred and five (105) of the questionnaires were 

recovered from the respondents. 

Table.1 Shows the Distribution of Respondents Based on Gender 

Sin                                                                                     Gender   Frequency Percentage (%)